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The Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) is an optional investment tool available to political 
subdivisions, community and technical colleges, four-year public institutions of higher education, the 
State Board for Community and Technical Colleges, and the State Finance Committee in the state of 
Washington.  The LGIP, operated by the Office of the State Treasurer, was created by the Legislature in 
1986 to enable local governments to earn a competitive rate of return while maintaining the safety and 
liquidity of their excess funds. 
 
During Fiscal Year 2010: 
 

• The average balance in the LGIP portfolio was $8.723 billion maintained by 460 participants. 
 

• The LGIP had a net administrative charge of 0.694 basis points.  This is the fourth year in a row 
that the LGIP has charged less than a basis point. 

 
The LGIP has grown significantly, both in participation and portfolio size, since its inception in 1986.  
The Treasury Management System (TM$) continues to be a valuable resource for participants.  TM$ and 
the automation it provides, helps keep LGIP administrative costs at a minimum.  Approximately 76 
percent of daily LGIP transactions are currently initiated by participants via TM$. 
 
I am proud to report the LGIP net rate of return during Fiscal Year 2010 outperformed its benchmark by 
33 basis points.  The benchmark is the iMoneyNet Inc. Government Only/Institutional Only Money 
Market Funds, which is comprised of privately managed money market funds similar to the LGIP.  
During Fiscal Year 2010, LGIP participants have earned approximately $29 million over what the 
average comparable money market fund would have generated. 
 
On behalf of the staff at the Office of the State Treasurer, I want to thank you for your continued 
confidence in the LGIP.  If you have questions or suggestions on how to improve our services, please call 
me at (360) 902-9001. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 
 
  James L. McIntire 

State Treasurer 

JAMES L. McINTIRE 
State Treasurer 

State of Washington 
Office of the Treasurer 
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October 26, 2010 
 
 
The Honorable Christine O. Gregoire, Governor 
The Honorable Brian Sonntag, State Auditor 
Members of the State Finance Committee 
Members of the Joint Legislative Audit and Review Committee 
Participants in the Local Government Investment Pool 
 
 
I am pleased to submit this Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the state of Washington 
Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010.  This report has been 
prepared by the Office of the State Treasurer (OST) as required by Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 
43.250.080.  It includes only activity of the LGIP and does not include data or information related to 
other state agencies or funds. 
 
Responsibility for the accuracy of the data, as well as the completeness and fairness of the presentation, 
including all disclosures, rests with management of the OST.  To the best of our knowledge, the enclosed 
data are accurate in all material respects and are reported in a manner designed to present fairly the 
financial position and results of operations of the LGIP. 
 
Peterson Sullivan, LLP has issued an unqualified (“clean”) opinion on the financial statements for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2010.  The independent auditor’s report is included in the financial section of 
this report. 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), immediately following the independent auditor’s 
report, provides a narrative introduction, overview and analysis of the basic financial statements.  The 
MD&A complements this letter of transmittal and should be read in conjunction with it. 
 
Profile of the LGIP 

The LGIP, created by the Washington State Legislature in 1986, is managed and operated solely by OST.  
The State Finance Committee administers the statute that created the pool and adopts appropriate rules.  
The State Treasurer established the LGIP Advisory Committee to provide advice on the pool’s operation.  
The advisory committee includes 12 members selected from active pool participants.  Eight members are 
appointed by participant associations, and four are appointed by the State Treasurer. 
 
The LGIP is operated as a business enterprise within the framework of state laws and regulations.    The 
LGIP’s primary purpose is to provide an investment tool for local governments.  No general government 
functions are managed within the pool.  Political subdivisions (local governments), public colleges and 
universities, the State Board for Community and Technical Colleges and the State Finance Committee 
may, at their option, invest temporary cash surpluses to take advantage of the volume and expertise of the 
state’s investment program to earn a competitive rate of return while maintaining security and liquidity.  
The objectives of the State Treasurer’s investment program, in priority order, are safety, liquidity and 
return on investment.   

JAMES L. McINTIRE 
State Treasurer 

State of Washington 
Office of the Treasurer
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Investment Risk Profile 

The LGIP is considered extremely low risk.  It is operated in a manner consistent with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission’s Rule 2a-7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940. Rule 2a-7 funds are limited 
to high quality obligations with limited maximum and average maturities, the effect of which is to 
minimize both market and credit risk.  The portfolio is made up of high-quality, highly liquid securities, 
and its relatively short average maturity reduces the pool’s price sensitivity to market interest rate 
fluctuations.  The LGIP also has a strong degree of asset diversification to minimize risk and maintain 
adequate rates of return. 
 
The investment activity is guided by an investment policy, approved by the State Treasurer and operates 
under the standard of the prudent investor.  OST operates the LGIP for investing cash in excess of daily 
requirements.  Among the investments authorized by statute are:  U.S. Treasury and agency securities, 
banker’s acceptances, repurchase agreements, reverse repurchase agreements, commercial paper, and 
deposits with qualified public depositaries. 
 
The LGIP is managed diligently by professional treasury personnel to protect against losses from market 
and credit changes.  However, the pool is not insured or guaranteed by any government.  Therefore, the 
maintenance of principal is not fully assured. 
 
Economic Condition and Outlook 

The economic condition of the LGIP is based primarily upon investment earnings.  Due to the short-term 
nature of the LGIP portfolio, and the types of investments utilized, the LGIP yields closely follow the 
targeted federal funds rate.  With $9.0 billion in net assets as of June 30, 2010, the LGIP produced an 
average monthly portfolio yield of .36 percent.  The LGIP exceeded its benchmark by 33 basis points, 
resulting in $29 million in additional interest income for participants. 
 
Fiscal year 2010 was marked by sustained monetary policy by the Federal Open Market Committee 
(FOMC).  The FOMC did not change its target for the federal funds rate from July 2009 through June 
2010 stating that economic conditions, including subdued inflation trends, and stable inflation 
expectations called for extremely low rate levels.  The targeted federal funds rate began and ended the 
fiscal year at 0 to 1/4 percent. 
 
The FOMC carefully monitored the economic outlook and financial developments and employed its 
policy tools to promote economic recovery and price stability.  During the period, the FOMC remarked 
that economic recovery is proceeding and that the labor market is improving gradually.  Household 
spending is increasing but remains constrained by high unemployment, modest income growth, lower 
housing wealth, and tight credit.  Business spending on equipment and software rose, however, 
investment in nonresidential structures continues to be weak and employers remain reluctant to add to 
payrolls.  Furthermore, housing starts are at depressed levels and bank lending continued to contract. 
 
The FOMC expects inflation to remain subdued for some time.  Prices of energy and other commodities 
have declined somewhat and underlying inflation has trended lower with substantial resource slack 
restraining cost pressures and longer-term expectations stable.  Given financial market conditions have 
become less supportive of economic growth; the FOMC anticipates the pace of economic recovery to be 
moderate for a time. 
 
During the first quarter of fiscal year 2011, the FOMC has maintained its target range for the federal 
funds rate at 0 to 1/4 percent anticipating that economic conditions are likely to warrant exceptionally low 
levels of the federal funds rate for an extended period. 
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Internal Controls 

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls designed to ensure that the 
assets are protected from loss, theft, or misuse, and to ensure that adequate accounting data is compiled to 
allow for the preparation of financial statements in conformance with generally accepted accounting 
principles.  Internal accounting controls are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance 
that these objectives are met.  The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of controls 
should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived, and the evaluation of costs and benefits requires 
estimates and judgments by management.  Management continues to assess the adequacy of its internal 
controls and make improvements when needed. 
 
The State Treasurer maintains internal controls to protect against the loss of funds.  Staff responsible for 
oversight of the pool receive daily reports monitoring investment operations to ensure compliance with 
the terms of the investment policy.  In addition, a risk assessment and internal control evaluation is 
performed annually. 
 
Additional Information 

A section of the State Treasurer’s website is dedicated to the LGIP.  This CAFR, plus additional 
information for participants and interested parties, may be accessed through the OST website 
(http://www.tre.wa.gov/). 
 
Awards 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the LGIP for its Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009.  This was the thirteenth consecutive year 
the LGIP achieved this prestigious award.  To be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, OST had to 
publish an easily readable and efficiently organized CAFR that satisfied both generally accepted 
accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 
 
A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only.  OST believes this CAFR continues 
to meet the Certificate of Achievement Program’s requirements and will submit it to the GFOA to 
determine its eligibility for another certificate. 
 
Acknowledgments 

The preparation of this report was accomplished with the professionalism and dedicated services of 
personnel in OST’s Accounting and Fiscal Services Division and its Investment Division.  This CAFR 
reflects the State Treasurer’s commitment to pool participants and citizens of the state of Washington to 
operate the LGIP in a responsible manner and to maintain financial statements in conformance with the 
highest standards of financial accountability. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Shad Pruitt 
Deputy State Treasurer 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 
The Washington State Treasurer's Office provides the Management's Discussion and Analysis of the 
Local Government Investment Pool's (LGIP) Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for 
readers of the financial statements.  This overview and analysis of the LGIP's financial activity is for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2010.  Please read this analysis in conjunction with the letter of transmittal and 
the financial statements that follow. 
 
Financial Highlights 
 

• The LGIP reported net assets as of June 30, 2010, in the amount of $9.0 billion. 
 

• The LGIP earned $34 million for pool participants as a result of investment activity during the 
year.  This was a decrease of $78 million from the previous year. 

 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The LGIP is operated in a manner consistent with Rule 2a-7 money market funds, as recognized by the 
Securities and Exchange Commission.  Rule 2a-7 funds are limited to high quality obligations with 
limited maximum and average maturities in order to minimize both market and credit risk.  Investments 
are reported on a trade date basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 
This is based on the assumption that governments face custodial risk in connection with sold investments 
up to the date of settlement and face no custodial risk in association with purchases recorded on the 
balance sheet prior to the settlement date.  This report consists of the Statement of Net Assets, Statement 
of Changes in Net Assets, Notes to the Financial Statements, and the Schedule of Investments and 
Deposits.  In addition, this CAFR also contains supplementary and statistical information to aid the reader 
in further understanding the financial position of the LGIP and the results of its operation for the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2010.  The following is a description of the basic financial statements: 
 

Statement of Net Assets - The Statement of Net Assets presents all of the LGIP's assets and liabilities, 
with the difference between the two reported as net assets.  It also provides information on the types 
of investments held by the LGIP. 

 
Statement of Changes in Net Assets – The Statement of Changes in Net Assets presents information 
on how the net assets changed during the fiscal year.  Additions consist of the contributions from 
participants and investment income.  Deductions consist of distributions to participants and 
administrative expenses. 

 
Notes to the Financial Statements - The Notes to the Financial Statements serve to describe the 
LGIP as a reporting entity and to further clarify its financial activity as reported in the financial 
statements. 

 
Financial Analysis 
 
To gain an understanding of the financial position of the LGIP, the reader should examine the financial 
statements as a whole, rather than in isolation from one another.  This will provide a more comprehensive 
picture of the activity. 
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A summary of the LGIP's net assets is presented below: 
 

Table 1 
Net Assets 

(expressed in millions) 
   Dollar Percent 
 2010 2009 Change Change 
Pooled cash and investments $    8,997.3 $  8,686.2 $     311.1 3.6 % 
Receivables  1.5 5.4 (3.9) (72.2) 
 Total Assets 8,998.8 8,691.6 307.2 3.5 
Liabilities 0.0 199.7 (199.7) (100.0) 
 Net Assets $ 8,998.8 $ 8,491.9 $ 506.9 6.0 % 
 
As the table shows, the LGIP experienced an increase in net assets of $506.9 million in 2010.  Total 
assets were higher and liabilities were lower compared to last year.  Accordingly, the LGIP’s Net Asset 
total is a function of several parameters, some of which are independent of the performance of the LGIP.  
The resulting change in net assets can best be explained simply by changes in deposits and withdrawals of 
the participants in the fund.  Since the LGIP is a 100% voluntary investment option for local 
governments, participants may use the LGIP at their discretion.  The percentage of total funds that 
individual participants have available for investment in the LGIP changes over time and can vary from 
near zero to 100%.  
 
 

Table 2 
Changes in Net Assets 
(expressed in millions) 

   Dollar Percent 
 2010 2009 Change Change 
Contributions from Participants $ 18,527.2 $ 18,143.4 $   383.8     2.1 % 
Distributions to Participants 18,054.1 16,649.4   1,404.7     8.4 
Net Investment Income        33.8      111.8     (78.0)  (69.8) 
Change in Net Assets $      506.9  $   1,605.8 $ (1,098.9)                   (68.4)% 
 
 
Total Investment Income less administrative expenses (“Net Investment Income”) was down 69.8 percent 
over the previous year.  This decrease was due to the decrease in portfolio yield, as presented in Table 3. 
Contributions and distributions increased over the prior year.  Due to the discretionary nature of the LGIP 
as an investment option, it is difficult to ascertain the reasons behind the changes in net assets, as 
discussed in the previous paragraph. 
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Table 3 
Average Monthly Portfolio Yield  

 
 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
LGIP Portfolio Yield 4.14% 5.21% 4.04% 1.59% 0.36% 
iMoneyNet Inc. 3.68% 4.76% 3.25% 0.65% 0.03% 
Targeted Fed Funds 4.18% 5.25% 3.74% 0.90% 0.25% 
 
The Monthly Portfolio yield represents the percent return of LGIP investments based on the average 
invested balance for the month.   Table 3 shows an average of the monthly portfolio yields for each of the 
last five fiscal years.   The average monthly portfolio yields have shown a significant variation over the 
last five years.  Those changes can be explained by the significant variation in the average level of the 
targeted Fed Funds rate during that time period.  The targeted Fed Funds rate, which is the interest rate 
that banks charge each other for the use of funds, is set by the Federal Open Market Committee in an 
attempt to balance the competing forces of inflation and economic growth.  Due to the short-term nature 
of the LGIP portfolio, and the types of investment that are utilized, the LGIP yields will closely follow 
the targeted Fed Funds rate. 
 
The best measure of the LGIP’s performance is not the change in the yield of the portfolio over time, but 
rather a comparison of the LGIP yield to the yield of its benchmark, iMoneyNet Inc., Government 
Only/Institutional Only Money Market Funds (formerly IBC Donoghue).   This benchmark is comprised 
of privately managed money market funds similar in composition and guidelines to the LGIP.   The LGIP 
net yield during Fiscal Year 2010 was 33 basis points higher than that of the benchmark.   The LGIP 
continues to be a sound investment option for local governments, obtaining a competitive yield while 
preserving principal and liquidity. 
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STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 
June 30, 2010 

 
  
  
ASSETS   

Investments, at amortized cost:   
Repurchase Agreements  $   2,600,000,000
US Agency Securities       5,082,698,888 
US Treasury Securities  449,640,302 

 
Total Investments  8,132,339,190 

  
Other Assets:  

Interest Bearing Bank Deposits 728,892,585 
Certificates of Deposit  38,000,000 
Negotiable Order of Withdrawal (NOW) Accounts  97,434,878
Cash  673,550 
Interest Receivable  1,542,094 

Total Other Assets  866,543,107 
Total Assets  8,998,882,297 

  
  
LIABILITIES  

Accrued Expenses 56,854
Total Liabilities  56,854 

  
NET ASSETS  

Held in Trust for Pool Participants  $   8,998,825,443 
  

 
The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.   
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010 

 
 
 
ADDITIONS   

Contributions from Participants  $   18,527,197,621 
Investment Income:  

Investment Earnings   34,538,612
Less:  Expenses                   (51,641)  

Total Investment Income 34,486,971 
Miscellaneous  236  

Total Additions  18,561,684,828 
  
  
DEDUCTIONS  

Distributions to Participants  18,054,132,368
Administrative Expenses  605,857

Total Deductions  18,054,738,225
  
  
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS  506,946,603 
  

  
Net Assets – Beginning of Year  8,491,878,840 
Net Assets – End of Year  $     8,998,825,443 
  

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2010 

 
 
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accompanying financial statements of the Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) have been 
prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).  The Office of Financial 
Management (OFM) is the primary authority for the state’s accounting and reporting requirements.  OFM 
has adopted the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) which is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting 
principles nationally.  The more significant of the LGIP’s accounting policies are as follows: 
 
Reporting Entity – The LGIP was created by Chapter 294, Laws of 1986 and began operations in July 
1986.  The LGIP is a short-term investment pool of the state of Washington, available to Washington 
State counties, cities, towns, municipal corporations, special-purpose taxing districts, community and 
technical colleges, four-year public institutions of higher education, the State Board for Community and 
Technical Colleges, and the State Finance Committee.  Participation in the LGIP is voluntary. 
 
The LGIP is managed and operated by the Office of the State Treasurer (OST).  The State Finance 
Committee is the administrator of the statute that created the pool and adopts appropriate rules.  The State 
Treasurer is responsible for establishing the investment policy for the pool and reviews it annually.  Any 
proposed changes are reviewed by the LGIP Advisory Committee.  The terms of the policy are designed 
to ensure the safety and liquidity of the funds deposited in the LGIP. 
 
The assets and liabilities of the LGIP are included in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the 
state of Washington.  However, the accompanying financial statements present only the LGIP and are not 
intended to present fairly the financial position of the state of Washington and the results of its operations 
in conformity with GAAP. 
 
Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation – The 
accompanying financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis of accounting.  Earnings on investments are recognized as revenue when earned, and 
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
Investment and Deposit Activity – The OST adopted a formal investment policy for the LGIP in 1994.  
The policy is to invest in high-quality, short-term instruments.  All money market securities are required 
to be rated A-1 by Standard and Poor’s Corporation and P-1 by Moody’s Investors Services, Inc.  
Investments are restricted to fixed rate securities that mature in 397 days or less, floating and variable rate 
securities that mature in 762 days or less, and the portfolio maintains a weighted average maturity of 90 
days or less.  The State Treasurer has the sole responsibility to set investment strategy for the LGIP. 
 
Investments, other than bank deposits, are valued at amortized cost.  The bank deposits are valued at 
historical cost.  Both valuation methods approximate fair value.  Security transactions are reported on a 
trade date basis in accordance with GAAP.  There were no pending transactions as of June 30, 2010. 
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Deductions and Penalties – An administrative deduction is assessed for the administration of the LGIP 
in accordance with WAC 210-01-120.  The deduction is set so as to cover costs associated with the LGIP.  
The deduction is calculated at 0.035 percent of each participant’s average daily balance of the funds in the 
LGIP and is reflected on the participant’s monthly statement.  The deduction is subtracted from the pool 
participant’s earnings prior to the earnings posting to the account.  The amount assessed for 
administration of the LGIP totaled $3,067,041 for Fiscal Year 2010. 
 
On a monthly basis, the LGIP determines the total dollar amount necessary to reimburse the OST for 
actual expenses as provided in RCW 43.250.060.  Administrative deductions collected in excess of these 
expenses are rebated to pool participants at the end of each fiscal year.  The proportionate share of the 
rebate is based on the participant’s average daily balance for the fiscal year.  The rebate to participants of 
fees in excess of expenses totaled $2,461,184 for Fiscal Year 2010. 
 
The net administrative deduction for Fiscal Year 2010 was 0.007 percent of each participant’s average 
daily balance of the funds in the LGIP. 
 
Overdraft penalties due to failure to wire funds by a pool participant (after notification to the State 
Treasurer of an intended transfer) are assessed to the pool participant responsible for the overdraft.  
Overdraft penalties collected (miscellaneous income) are allocated and distributed to participants on an 
annual basis, based on the participant’s average daily balance for the fiscal year.  Overdraft penalties 
totaled $236 for Fiscal Year 2010. Combined with fees in excess of expenses, the total rebated to 
participants for Fiscal Year 2010 was $2,461,420. 
 
Participant Transactions – Participants can invest and withdraw their investments on a daily basis with 
a limit of one transaction per business day.  The minimum transaction amount is five thousand dollars.  
There is no maximum transaction amount.  For an investment or withdrawal of ten million dollars or 
more, a one-day notification prior to the transfer date is requested, but not required.  The cut-off for same 
day deposits and withdrawals is 10 a.m.  For all transactions greater than one million dollars, notification 
must be made by 9 a.m.  However, participants may be able to complete transactions greater than one 
million dollars when notification is made between 9 a.m. and 10 a.m., at the discretion of the OST.  
Factors to be considered in that case are the timing of notification, the dollar amount, or any other factor 
that may affect the OST’s ability to accommodate the transaction.  All participants are required to file 
with the State Treasurer a certified copy of an ordinance or resolution containing the names and titles of 
the officials authorized to invest or withdraw funds in the LGIP. 
 
Distributions to local governments for state, federal, and local revenues electronically transferred utilizing 
the Treasury Management System can be directly invested in the LGIP.  These investments are in 
addition to the one transaction per business day limit. 
 
Income Distribution to Participants – Net investment income is allocated monthly to participants and is 
based on their average proportionate share of net assets in relation to the total net investment income of 
the LGIP for that month.  Allocations are reinvested in the LGIP. 
 
Service Providers – The State Treasurer oversees the operations of the LGIP and provides portfolio 
management and record keeping services.  The costs for these services, together with professional fees, 
custodian fees, and other operating costs, are accrued and charged to the LGIP as an expense on a 
monthly basis. 
 
Union Bank provides securities lending services for the LGIP and serves as securities custodian, 
maintaining custody of all LGIP-owned investments other than deposits with qualified public 
depositaries.   
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Risk Management – The state of Washington continues to operate a risk management liability program 
pursuant to RCW 4.92.130.  The state manages its tort claims as an insurance business activity rather than 
a general governmental activity.  The state’s policy is generally not to purchase commercial insurance for 
the risk of losses to which it is exposed.  Instead, the state management believes it is more economical to 
manage its risks internally and set aside assets for claims settlement in an Internal Service Fund.  A 
limited amount of commercial insurance is purchased for employee bonds and to limit the exposure to 
catastrophic losses.  Otherwise, the risk management liability program services all claims against the state 
for injuries and property damage to third parties.  The OST participates in the risk management liability 
program. 
 
Securities Lending – The LGIP reports securities lent (the underlying securities) as assets in the 
statement of net assets.  Cash received as collateral on securities lending transactions and investments 
made with that cash are reported as assets.  Securities received as collateral are reported as assets if the 
LGIP has the ability to pledge or sell them without a borrower default.  Liabilities resulting from these 
transactions are reported in the statement of the net assets.  Securities lending transactions collateralized 
by securities that the LGIP does not have the ability to pledge or sell unless the borrower defaults are not 
reported as assets and liabilities. 
 
2a-7 Like Pool – The LGIP is comparable to a Rule 2a-7 money market fund recognized by the Securities 
Exchange Commission.  Rule 2a-7 funds are limited to high quality obligations with limited maximum 
and average maturities, the effect of which is to minimize both market and credit risk.  As such, 
investments are reported at amortized cost (which approximates fair value). 
 
 
NOTE 2 – INVESTMENTS AND DEPOSITS 

 
Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates of debt instruments will 
adversely affect the fair value of an investment.  The portfolio is managed in a manner consistent with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission’s Rule 2a-7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940, i.e., money 
market funds.  Much of the Rule 2a-7 investment guidelines are directed towards limiting interest rate 
risk, in order to maintain a stable net asset value. For example, the LGIP’s policy places a 90 day 
maximum on the weighted average maturity.  Further, the maximum maturity of any security will not 
exceed 397 days, except for securities utilized in repurchase agreements and U.S. Agency floating or 
variable rate notes may have a maximum maturity of 762 days, provided that they have reset dates within 
one year and which on any reset date can reasonably be expected to have a market value that 
approximates its amortized cost.  As of June 30, 2010, the LGIP had a weighted average maturity of 49 
days. 
 
Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  The LGIP investment policy limits the types of securities available for investment to 
obligations of the U.S. government or its agencies, obligations of government-sponsored corporations, 
banker’s acceptances, commercial paper, deposits with qualified public depositaries, or obligations of the 
state of Washington or its political subdivisions.  Banker’s acceptances and commercial paper must be 
rated with the highest short-term credit rating of any two Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating 
Organizations (NRSROs) at the time of purchase.  The LGIP currently does not have any banker’s 
acceptances, commercial paper, or municipal bonds in its portfolio.  The credit ratings and book values of 
the investments are as follows: 
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        S & P    Book 
 Investment Type      Rating    Value 
U.S. Treasury Securities    
 U.S. Treasury Bills* AAA $    449,640,302 
    
U.S. Agency Securities   
 Federal Home Loan Banks AAA 749,464,087 
 Federal Farm Credit Banks AAA 1,462,009,048 
 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. AAA 1,821,808,884 
 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. AAA 1,049,416,869 
 
Repurchase Agreements 
 U.S. Treasury Bills* AAA` 2,100,000,000 
 U.S. Agency Securities AAA 500,000,000 
      Total  $8,132,339,190 
 
*U.S. Treasury issues are explicitly guaranteed by the United States government and are not subject to credit risk. 
 
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a failure of the counter party, 
the state will not be able to recover the value of the investment or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party.  The OST investment policy requires that securities purchased by the 
office are to be held by the master custodian, acting as an independent third party, in its safekeeping or 
trust department.  Securities utilized in repurchase agreements are subject to additional restrictions.  These 
restrictions are designed to limit the OST’s exposure to risk and insure the safety of the investment.  All 
securities utilized in repurchase agreements were rated AAA.  The market value of securities utilized in 
repurchase agreements must be at least 102% of the value of the repurchase agreement. 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk – Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the 
magnitude of a government’s investment in a single issuer.  The OST mitigates concentration of credit 
risk by limiting the percentage of the portfolio invested with any one issuer.  With the exception of U.S. 
Treasury and U.S. Agency securities, the OST mitigates concentration of credit risk by limiting the 
purchase of securities of any one issuer to no more than five percent of the portfolio.  As of June 30, 
2010, U.S. Treasury securities comprised 5.0% of the total portfolio.  U.S. Agency securities comprised 
56.5% of the total portfolio, including Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (11.7%), Federal Home 
Loan Bank (8.3%), Federal National Mortgage Association (20.2%), and Federal Farm Credit Bank 
(16.3%).   
 
As of June 30, 2010, the LGIP had the following investments, deposits, and related maturities: 
 
             Maturity      
  Book Fair Less than  
 Investment/Deposit Type Value Value 1 year 1-5 years 

 U.S. Agency Securities $5,082,698,888 $5,082,698,888 $4,142,789,625    $939,909,263 
 U.S. Treasury Securities 449,640,302 449,640,302 449,640,302  
 Repurchase Agreements 2,600,000,000 2,600,000,000 2,600,000,000 
 Interest Bearing Bank Deposits 728,892,585 728,892,585 728,892,585  
 Certificates of Deposit 38,000,000 38,000,000 38,000,000  
 Negotiable Order of Withdrawal Accounts 97,434,878 97,434,878 97,434,878 

 Total $8,996,666,653 $8,996,666,653 $8,056,757,390    $939,909,263 
 



State of Washington Local Government Investment Pool 
 

 21

Securities Lending – State statutes permit the LGIP to lend its securities to broker-dealers and other 
entities with a simultaneous agreement to return the collateral for the same securities in the future.  The 
LGIP, which has contracted with a lending agent to lend securities in the LGIP, earns a fee for this 
activity.  The lending agent lends securities and receives collateral, which can be in the form of cash or 
other securities.  The collateral, which must be valued at 102 percent of the fair value of the loaned 
securities, is priced daily and, if necessary, action is taken to maintain the collateralization level at 102 
percent.  The cash is invested by the lending agent in repurchase agreements or money market 
instruments, in accordance with investment guidelines approved by the LGIP.  The securities held as 
collateral and the securities underlying the cash collateral are held by the LGIP’s custodian.  There were 
no securities on loan as of June 30, 2010. 
 
The LGIP investment policy requires that any securities on loan be made available by the lending agent 
for next day liquidity at the option of the LGIP.  During Fiscal Year 2010, the LGIP had no credit risk 
exposure to borrowers because the amounts owed to the borrowers exceeded the amounts the borrowers 
owed the LGIP.  Furthermore, the contract requires the lending agent to indemnify the LGIP if the 
borrowers fail to return the securities (and if collateral is inadequate to replace the securities lent) or if the 
borrower fails to pay the LGIP for income distribution by the securities’ issuers while the securities are on 
loan.  The LGIP cannot pledge or sell collateral securities received unless the borrower defaults.  The 
LGIP investment policy limits the amount of reverse repurchase agreements and securities lending to 30% 
of the total portfolio.  There were no violations of legal or contractual provisions, nor any losses resulting 
from a default of a borrower or lending agent during the year. 
 
Repurchase Agreements – The market value, plus accrued income, of mortgage-backed securities 
utilized in repurchase agreements with more than seven days remaining until maturity will be 105 percent 
of the value of the repurchase agreement. The market value, plus accrued income, of securities utilized in 
all other repurchase agreements will be 102 percent of the value of the repurchase agreement.  The 
securities utilized in repurchase agreements are priced daily and held by the LGIP’s custodian in the 
state’s name. Collateralized Mortgage Obligations (CMO) utilized in repurchase agreements must pass 
the Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council (FFIEC) test, or not exceed a volatility rating of 
V-5 by Fitch Investor Services, or a similar rating of a nationally recognized rating agency.  As of June 
30, 2010, repurchase agreements totaled $2,600,000,000. 
 
Reverse Repurchase Agreements – State law also permits the LGIP to enter into reverse repurchase 
agreements, which are, by contract, sales of securities with a simultaneous agreement to repurchase them 
in the future at the same price plus a contract rate of interest.  The fair value of the securities pledged as 
collateral by the LGIP underlying the reverse repurchase agreements normally exceeds the cash received, 
providing the dealers a margin against a decline in the fair value of the securities. If the dealers default on 
their obligations to resell these securities to the LGIP or to provide equal value in securities or cash, the 
LGIP would suffer an economic loss equal to the difference between the fair value plus accrued interest 
of the underlying securities and the agreement obligation, including accrued interest.  During the fiscal 
year, there was no credit risk for the LGIP due to the fair value plus accrued interest of the underlying 
securities being less than the fair value plus accrued interest of the reinvested cash.  On June 30, 2010, 
there were no obligations under reverse repurchase agreements. 
   
Deposits – All LGIP’s deposits are either insured or collateralized.  The LGIP’s insured deposits are 
covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).  Collateral protection is provided by the 
Washington Public Deposit Protection Commission (PDPC). The PDPC, created by the Legislature per 
Chapter 39.58 of the Revised Code of Washington, constitutes a multiple financial institution collateral 
pool.  Pledged securities under the PDPC collateral pool are held by the PDPC’s agent in the name of the 
collateral pool. 
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Derivatives – A derivative is a futures, forward, swap, or option contract, or other financial instrument 
with similar characteristics.  The LGIP did not own, buy, or sell derivatives during the fiscal year. 
 
 
NOTE 3 – SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY 
 
A summary of LGIP activity, including reporting required by RCW 43.250.080, is as follows: 
 

FY 2010    
 

Total Investment Purchases $     98,282,836,482 

Total Sales $     31,707,421,974 

Total Maturities $     66,070,485,600 

Total Net Investment Income   $            33,881,350  

Administrative Expenses $                 605,857 

Average Monthly Portfolio Yield  .36  percent 

Average Weighted Maturity 49 days 

Pool Participant Contributions $     18,527,197,621 

Pool Participant Distributions $     18,054,132,368 

 
 
NOTE 4 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
Pursuant to Chapter 43.250 RCW, certain funds of the State of Washington’s public colleges, universities 
and agencies may be invested in the LGIP.  Activity and balances for these funds in Fiscal Year 2010 
were as follows: 
 

Change in Net Assets  
 Income Distributed and Deposited to Participant Accounts,  
 Net of Administrative Deductions of  $191,205 $       1,952,122 

 
 Contributions from Participants 1,333,591,126  
 Distributions to Participants (1,131,853,824) 
    
  Total Change in Net Assets 203,689,424 
   
 Net Assets – Beginning of Year 465,697,088 
 Net Assets – End of Year $   669,386,512 
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OVERVIEW 
 
 

Administration 
 
The pool was created by the Washington State Legislature in 1986 to provide a mechanism whereby 
political subdivisions, public colleges and universities, the State Board for Community and Technical 
Colleges, and the State Finance Committee may, at their option, invest temporary cash surpluses and take 
advantage of the volume and expertise of the state’s investment program to earn a competitive rate of 
return while maintaining the security and liquidity of the funds they manage. 
 
The pool is managed and operated solely by the Office of the State Treasurer. In 1995, the Local 
Government Investment Pool Advisory Committee was created by the State Treasurer to advise the 
treasurer on the operation of the pool. 
 
Eligible investments for the LGIP portfolio are defined by state statute.  Further, investment activity for 
the LGIP is guided by an investment policy which is approved by the State Treasurer and follows the 
standard of the prudent investor. The portfolio is managed in a manner consistent with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission’s Rule 2a-7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940, i.e., money market funds. 
 
Participants are offered 100% liquidity on a daily basis, provided notification is made within specified 
times. The expenses of operating the pool are covered through an administrative fee of 3.5 basis points 
charged to participants based on their average daily balance in the pool.  Fees in excess of the expenses 
incurred for pool operation are rebated to participants. As of June 30, 2010 there were 460 LGIP 
participants, with total deposits of $8.999 billion. 
 
LGIP Performance 
 
Because the LGIP is managed like a 2a-7 money market fund, and the administrative fees charged are 
low, i.e., 3.5 basis points, the net return of the LGIP closely follows the targeted federal funds rate. 
Accordingly, the net return on the LGIP during Fiscal Year 2010 ranged from 0.62 – 0.23 percent, 
reflecting a targeted federal funds rate that ranged from 0.00 – 0.25 percent during the fiscal year.  The 
general management strategy in effect for much of the fiscal year was to maintain a slightly longer than 
neutral weighted average maturity in an attempt to lag the decline in fed funds as long as possible, while 
still ensuring adequate liquidity to LGIP participants. 
 
Monthly statements are produced and distributed to participants, along with an enclosure containing 
various statistical information, e.g., historical yields and portfolio holdings by security type.  For internal 
monitoring purposes, monthly reports are prepared which summarize the pool’s activity and performance 
during the previous month. 
 
The performance benchmark for the LGIP is the average net return of Government Only/Institutional 
Only Funds as reported in the Money Market Insight, iMoneyNet, Inc., Westborough MA.  This group of 
Rule 2a-7 money market funds, which have similar investment parameters as the LGIP, provides an 
excellent benchmark for monitoring the pool’s performance.  Both the net and gross returns of the 
benchmark are monitored and compared to the net and gross returns of the pool.  The net return provides 
an appropriate measure for what pool participants would receive if their funds were invested in the 
average benchmark fund.  The gross return is also used internally by the State Treasurer to monitor the 
performance of the portfolio manager. 
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Investment Risk Profile 
 
The Local Government Investment Pool is considered extremely low risk. As the pool is operated in a 
manner consistent with the Securities and Exchange Commission’s Rule 2a-7 of the Investment Company 
Act of 1940, the portfolio holdings are limited to high quality obligations with limited maximum and 
average maturities, the effect of which is to minimize both market and credit risk. The pool’s portfolio is 
made up of high-quality, highly liquid securities, and its relatively short average maturity reduces the 
pool’s price sensitivity to market interest rate fluctuations. The pool also has a strong degree of asset 
diversification to minimize risk and maintain adequate rates of return. 
 
The investment activity of the pool is guided by an investment policy, which sets forth the parameters 
within which the portfolio manager may operate.  The policy, which was approved by the State Treasurer 
and certified by the Association of Public Treasurers, is reviewed annually and updated as necessary.  
Compliance with the policy is monitored by the investment accounting division of the Office of the State 
Treasurer, which is separate and distinct from the investment division. 
 
While the pool is managed diligently by professional and dedicated personnel to protect against losses 
from market and credit changes, the pool is not insured or guaranteed by any government. Therefore, the 
maintenance of principal is not fully assured. 
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS & DEPOSITS 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 

 Date of Yield Description of Amortized
Principal Dealer Maturity Percentage Collateral Cost

200,000$    BNP Paribas 7/1/2010 0.1400 U.S. Treasury 
Securities

200,000$       

100,000 Morgan Stanley Smith Barney 7/1/2010 0.1200 U.S. Treasury 
Securities

100,000

300,000 JP Morgan Chase 7/2/2010 0.1600 U.S. Treasury 
Securities

300,000

300,000 Barclays Capital Inc. 7/6/2010 0.2100 U.S. Agency 
Securities

300,000

300,000 Morgan Stanley Smith Barney 7/6/2010 0.2100 U.S. Treasury 
Securities

300,000

300,000 RBS Securities Inc. 7/6/2010 0.1600 U.S. Treasury 
Securities

300,000

300,000 JP Morgan Chase 7/6/2010 0.1600 U.S. Treasury 
Securities

300,000

300,000 RBS Securities Inc. 7/8/2010 0.1600 U.S. Treasury 
Securities

300,000

300,000 Deutsche Bank 7/15/2010 0.1600 U.S. Treasury 
Securities

300,000

200,000 Barclays Capital Inc. 7/15/2010 0.1600 U.S. Agency 
Securities

200,000

2,600,000$ 2,600,000$    
(Continued)

Total Repurchase Agreements

REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS
(28.9% of Total Portfolio)
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 SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS & DEPOSITS 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 

Face Date of Yield Historical
 Amount Issuer Maturity Percentage  Cost

25,000$       Sterling Savings Bank 8/18/2010 0.3000 25,000$         
3,000 UniBank 9/13/2010 0.5500 3,000

10,000 Umpqua Bank 1/5/2011 0.8000 10,000

38,000$       38,000$         
(Continued)

Face Yield Historical
 Amount Issuer Percentage  Cost

380,353$     U.S. Bank National Association 0.2000 380,353$       
24,926 Umpqua Bank 0.7500 24,926

278,454 KeyBank National Association 0.2500 278,454
45,160 Sterling Savings Bank 0.3000 45,160

728,893$     728,893$       
(Continued)

Face Yield Historical
 Amount Issuer Percentage  Cost

15,113$       Heritage Bank 0.5000 15,113$         
434 Whidbey Island Bank 0.5000 434

14,726 First Citizens Bank & Trust Co 0.6500 14,726
27,141 The Cowlitz Bank 0.5000 27,141
40,021 Union Bank, N.A. 0.4500 40,021

97,435$       97,435$         
(Continued)

(8.1% of Total Portfolio)

Total Interest Bearing Bank Deposits

NEGOTIABLE ORDER OF WITHDRAWAL (NOW) ACCOUNTS
(1.1% of Total Portfolio)

Total NOW Accounts

CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT
(0.4% of Total Portfolio)

Total Certificates of Deposit

INTEREST BEARING BANK DEPOSITS
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS & DEPOSITS 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 

Date of Yield Amortized
Principal Description Maturity Percentage Cost

50,000$          Federal Home Loan Bank 6/16/2011 0.7000 50,000$         
25,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 6/21/2011 0.7500 25,000

75,000$          75,000$         
(Continued)

 Date of Yield Amortized
Principal Description Maturity Percentage Cost

50,000$          Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 1/14/2011 0.3298 49,987$         
50,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 2/1/2011 0.1622 50,013
47,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 2/14/2011 0.3595 46,988
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 2/22/2011 0.2320 50,000
50,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 3/9/2011 0.5897 50,006
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 5/18/2011 0.3780 50,027
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 6/27/2011 0.2520 50,000
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 7/20/2011 0.4421 49,998
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 8/3/2011 0.4409 50,000
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 8/3/2011 0.4456 49,997
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 8/3/2011 0.4456 49,997
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 9/1/2011 0.4238 50,000
90,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 9/15/2011 0.3501 90,044

687,000$        687,057$       
(Continued)

U.  S. Agency Callable Securities

Total U.S. Agency Callable Securities

U. S. Agency Variable Rate Notes

Total U.S. Agency Variable Rate Notes

U.S. AGENCY SECURITIES
(56.5% of Total Portfolio)
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS & DEPOSITS 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 

Date of Yield Amortized
Principal Description Maturity Percentage Cost

50,000$          Federal Farm Credit Bank 7/7/2010 0.9500 50,000$         
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 9/17/2010 0.8400 50,000
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 10/22/2010 0.6800 50,000
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 10/22/2010 0.6800 50,000
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 10/22/2010 0.5706 50,017
50,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 11/1/2010 0.5700 50,000

100,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 11/8/2010 0.6814 99,996
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 11/12/2010 0.2814 50,080
50,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 11/15/2010 0.3800 49,998
25,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 2/17/2011 0.7402 25,003
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 3/16/2011 0.9400 50,000
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 3/16/2011 0.9400 50,000

100,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 3/23/2011 0.2697 99,986
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 5/6/2011 0.2656 49,963
50,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 6/7/2011 0.2600 49,995
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 7/12/2011 0.2700 49,984
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 7/12/2011 0.2500 49,995
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 7/27/2011 0.5000 50,000
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 7/27/2011 0.5000 50,000
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 8/17/2011 0.3700 50,000
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 8/17/2011 0.3699 49,989
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 11/4/2011 0.2400 49,993
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 11/4/2011 0.2400 49,993
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 11/4/2011 0.2500 49,987
50,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 11/21/2011 0.3698 49,972
50,000 Federal Farm Credit Bank 11/23/2011 0.2500 49,986
50,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 11/28/2011 0.4198 49,975

1,425,000$     1,424,912$    
(Continued)

U. S. Agency Floating Rate Notes

Total U.S. Agency Floating Rate Notes

U.S. AGENCY SECURITIES (Continued)
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS & DEPOSITS 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 

 Date of Yield Amortized
Principal Description Maturity Percentage Cost

50,000$          Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 8/9/2010 0.2131 49,989$         
100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 8/23/2010 0.2436 99,965
100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 8/23/2010 0.2436 99,965
100,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 8/23/2010 0.1927 99,972
100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 8/25/2010 0.1927 99,971
100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 8/25/2010 0.1927 99,971
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 8/25/2010 0.1927 49,985

100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 8/25/2010 0.1927 99,971
100,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 8/30/2010 0.1876 99,969
100,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 9/1/2010 0.2029 99,966
100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 9/1/2010 0.1927 99,967
50,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 9/20/2010 0.2894 49,968
50,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 9/20/2010 0.2894 49,968
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 9/22/2010 0.2894 49,967
50,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 9/27/2010 0.2945 49,965
50,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 9/27/2010 0.2131 49,974
50,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 10/4/2010 0.3046 49,960
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 10/6/2010 0.2995 49,960
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 10/6/2010 0.2995 49,960

100,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 10/12/2010 0.2792 99,921
100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 10/13/2010 0.2843 99,919
200,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 10/20/2010 0.2537 199,846
200,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 11/3/2010 0.3046 199,792
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 11/3/2010 0.2944 49,950

100,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 11/5/2010 0.2944 99,898
100,000 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. 11/8/2010 0.2944 99,895
98,200 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 11/10/2010 0.2944 98,096

U.S. AGENCY SECURITIES (Continued)

U. S. Agency Discount Notes
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS & DEPOSITS 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 

U.S. AGENCY SECURITIES (Continued) 
 

Date of Yield Amortized 
Principal   Description Maturity Percentage Cost 

 
U. S. Agency Discount Notes (Continued) 

100,000$        Federal Home Loan Bank 11/24/2010 0.3046 99,878$         
100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 12/1/2010 0.2995 99,875
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 12/1/2010 0.2944 49,938

100,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 12/1/2010 0.2538 99,894
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 2/1/2011 0.3148 49,907
50,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 2/15/2011 0.3861 49,879
50,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 3/1/2011 0.4269 49,858
25,000 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. 5/2/2011 0.5190 24,892
25,000 Federal Home Loan Bank 6/1/2011 0.5293 24,879

2,898,200$     2,895,730$    
(Continued)

5,085,200$     5,082,699$    
(Continued)

Total U.S. Agency Discount Notes

Total U.S. Agency Securities
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SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS & DEPOSITS 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 

 Date of Yield Amortized
Principal Description Maturity Percentage Cost

50,000$          U.S. Treasury Bills 9/23/2010 0.2490 49,971$         
100,000 U.S. Treasury Bills 12/2/2010 0.1830 99,923
100,000 U.S. Treasury Bills 12/2/2010 0.1776 99,925
50,000 U.S. Treasury Bills 12/2/2010 0.1880 49,961
50,000 U.S. Treasury Bills 12/2/2010 0.1930 49,959
50,000 U.S. Treasury Bills 12/23/2010 0.2080 49,950
50,000 U.S. Treasury Bills 12/23/2010 0.2060 49,951

450,000$        449,640$       
(Continued)

450,000$        449,640$       
(Continued)

8,999,528$     8,996,667$    
(Concluded)

Total U.S. Treasury Securities

Total Investments  & Deposits

Total U.S. Treasury Bills

U.S. Treasury Bills

U.S. TREASURY SECURITIES
(5.0% of Total Portfolio)
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DISTRIBUTION BY SECURITY TYPE 
June 30, 2010 

(Trade Date Basis) 

U.S. Agency Securities
56.5%

Interest Bearing Bank 
Deposits
8.1%

Negotiable Order of 
Withdrawals

1.1%

U.S. Treasury Securities
5.0%

Repurchase Agreements
28.9%

Certificates of Deposit
0.4%

 
MATURITY ANALYSIS 

June 30, 2010 
(expressed in millions) 
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OWNERSHIP ANALYSIS 
AS A PERCENT OF TOTAL ACCOUNTS 

June 30, 2010 
Counties
7.5%

Bond Accounts
19.6%

Public Colleges & 
Universities

5.6%

Special Districts
23.7%

Cities & Towns
43.6%

 
 
 

OWNERSHIP ANALYSIS 
AS A PERCENT OF TOTAL BALANCES 

June 30, 2010 

 

Counties
49.9%

Bond Accounts
7.2%

Special Districts
15.8%

Public Colleges & 
Universities

4.0%

Cities & Towns
23.1%
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NET RATE OF RETURN 
Fiscal Years 2008 – 2010 
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NET INVESTMENT INCOME 
Fiscal Year 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
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AVERAGE DAYS TO MATURITY 
Fiscal Years 2008 - 2010 
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    LGIP NET EARNINGS RATE 

Versus 
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Fiscal Year 2010 
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POSITION AND COMPLIANCE REPORT 
(Settlement Date Basis) 

 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 
 

Investments & Deposits by Security Type
     

    Percentage 
Portfolio Holdings   Cost     of Portfolio 

Agency Callables  $           75,000   .83%
U.S. Agency Discount Notes          2,895,730   32.19%
U.S. Agency Floating Rate Notes          1,424,912   15.84%
U.S. Agency Variable Rate Notes          687,057                7.64%
Certificates of Deposit           38,000                    .42% 
Interest Bearing Bank Deposits          728,893   8.10%
Negotiable Order of Withdrawal Accounts     97,435    1.08%
Repurchase Agreements  2,600,000   28.90%
U.S. Treasury Bills          449,640  5.00%

Total  $     8,996,667   100%
 
 
 

 
 

 

Total Investments & Deposits   $     8,996,667   
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POSITION AND COMPLIANCE REPORT 
(Settlement Date Basis) 

 
June 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
 
Policy Limitations      
   Percentage  Policy 
    of  Limitations 
Limitations Holdings   Portfolio   Percentage 

Floating Rate and Variable Rate Notes $     2,111,969   23.48%  50% 
Other Structured Notes $          75,000     0.83%  10% 
Term Repo > 30 days   ...................     0.00%  30% 
Certificates of Deposit $          38,000     0.42%  10% 
Bankers' Acceptances   ...................     0.00%  20% 
Commercial Paper   ...................     0.00%  25% 
Reverse Repo   ...................     0.00%  30% 
Security Lending    ...................     0.00%  30% 
TLGP Variables   ...................     0.00%  30% 
      

      
     Policy 
Maturity Limitations    Currently   Limitations 

Weighted Average Maturity   49 days   90 days
Weighted Average Life   119 days  120 days
Maximum Maturity     

Bullet Maturities   366 days  397 days
Floating Rate and Variable Rate Notes   516 days  762 days
Repos   15 days  180 days
Reverse Repos   0 days  90 days

      
      
   Total Repo  Average 
   Percentage  D-T-M 
Repo Limits Per Dealer June 30, 2010  (20% limit)  (30 day limit) 

Barclays Capital Inc.  $       500,000    6%   10 
BNP Paribas           200,000  2%    1 
Deutsche Bank           300,000  3%  15 
JP Morgan Chase           600,000  7%    4 
Morgan Stanley Smith Barney           400,000  4%    5 
RBS Securities Inc.           600,000  7%    7 

Total  $    2,600,000      
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SCHEDULE OF PARTICIPANTS BY CONCENTRATION 
June 30, 2010 

 
 

 
Participant

Type
Bond Accounts 102    19.6% 647,401,992$                 7.2%
Cities & Towns 227    43.6% 2,081,656,980 23.1%
Counties 39      7.5% 4,486,719,632 49.9%
Public Colleges & Universities 29      5.6% 359,692,212 4.0%
Special Districts 123    23.7% 1,420,901,416 15.8%

Total 520    100.0% 8,996,372,232$              100.0%

Value
OwnershipNumber of

Accounts
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INVESTMENT POLICY 
 
 
I. Delegation of Authority 
 
The State Treasurer is an executive officer of the state, as established by the Constitution of the State of 
Washington (Article III, Section 1), and “will perform such duties as will be prescribed by law” (Article 
III, Section 19). 
 
As prescribed by the Revised Code of Washington (RCW), “The legislature finds and declares that the 
public interest is found in providing maximum prudent investment of surplus funds, thereby reducing the 
need for additional taxation.  The legislature also recognizes that not all political subdivisions are able to 
maximize the return on their temporary surplus funds.  The legislature therefore provides in this chapter a 
mechanism whereby political subdivisions may, at their option, utilize the resources of the Office of the 
State Treasurer (OST) to maximize the potential surplus funds while ensuring the safety of public funds” 
(RCW 43.250.010). 
 
To “ensure effective cash management of public funds,” (RCW 43.08.015) the State Treasurer may 
designate investment officers who will have the authority to perform the duties of the state treasurer, and 
will maintain a current list (available upon request) of those individuals so authorized. 
 
II. Identification of Funds 
 
This policy applies to all public funds on deposit with the Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP) as 
defined by RCW 43.250.020. 
 
III. Objectives 
 
The LGIP is comparable to a Rule 2a-7 money market fund recognized by the Securities and Exchange 
Commission (17CFR.270.2a-7).   Rule 2a-7 funds are limited to high quality obligations with limited 
maximum and average maturities, the effect of which is to minimize both market and credit risk. 
 
The objectives of the State Treasurer’s investment practices for the LGIP, in priority order, will be: 
safety, liquidity, and return on investment.  To provide for the safety and liquidity of funds deposited in 
the LGIP, the state treasurer and designated investment officers shall: 
 

• adhere to all restrictions on the investment of funds established by law and by this policy; 
• limit the purchase of investments in securities so that the weighted average maturity of the 

portfolio, as defined in Section VI of this policy, does not exceed 90 days; 
• limit the purchase of investments to securities that have a maximum final maturity of 397 days, 

with the exceptions listed in Section VI of this policy; 
• limit the purchase of investments in securities other than those issued by the U.S. government or 

its agencies; and, 
• prepare regular reports of portfolio activity. 

 
The primary objective of safety will be measured in cash, as opposed to accounting terms, where 
different, and in terms of the portfolio as a whole, as opposed to the terms of any individual transaction.  
This means, for example, that a single transaction that generated an accounting loss but actually increased 
the amount of cash received in the portfolio would be considered to have increased capital, and not 
decreased it. 
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Within the restrictions necessary to ensure the safety and liquidity of funds, the investment portfolio of 
the LGIP will be structured to attain a market rate of return throughout an economic cycle. 
 
IV. Standards of Care 
 
A. Prudence. 
 
The State Treasurer and authorized investment officers will perform their duties in a manner consistent 
with the standard of a “prudent person,” as defined by RCW 43.250.040: 
 

“In investing and reinvesting moneys in the public funds investment account and in acquiring, 
retaining, managing, and disposing of investments of the investment pool, there shall be exercised 
the judgment and care under the circumstances then prevailing which persons of prudence, 
discretion, and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not in regard to 
speculation but in regard to the permanent disposition of the funds considering the probable 
income as well as the probable safety of the capital.” 

 
Authorized investment officers acting in accordance with this policy and exercising due diligence shall be 
relieved of personal responsibility for credit and market risks encountered in the performance of their 
investment duties.  Due diligence requires timely reporting of material deviation from expectations and 
such other actions to control adverse developments as may be possible in consideration of the particular 
circumstances and within other provisions of this policy. 
 
B. Ethics and Conflicts of Interest. 
 
The State Treasurer, assistant treasurer, and authorized investment officers will adhere to standards of 
conduct as stipulated by the following: 
 

• Public Disclosure Act, RCW 42.16; 
• Ethics in Public Service Act, RCW 42.52 and section 292-110-010 Washington Administrative 

Code; and, 
• Standards of Conduct for Executive Branch Employees, Executive Order 93-02. 

 
All authorized investment officers will file personal financial disclosure forms with the Public Disclosure 
Commission consistent with the provisions of RCW 42.17. 
 
C. Authorized Financial Dealers and Institutions. 
 
The State Treasurer will maintain a list of broker/dealers and financial institutions authorized to provide 
investment services to the state.  Authorized broker/dealers and financial institutions will be limited to 
those that meet one or more of the following: 
 

• financial institutions approved by the Washington Public Deposit Protection Commission (RCW 
39.58); or, 

• primary dealers recognized by the Federal Reserve Bank; or, 
• non-primary dealers qualified under U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15C3-1, the 

Uniform Net Capital Rule, and a certified member of the National Association of Securities 
Dealers. 
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Each authorized dealer or institution will regularly submit annual reports, including audited financial 
statements, and other information as determined by the State Treasurer. 
 
V. Eligible Investments 
 
Eligible investments are only those securities and deposits authorized by statute. (RCW 39.58, 39.59, and 
43.84.080)  Eligible investments include: 
 

• obligations of the U.S. government; 
• obligations of U.S. government agencies, or of corporations wholly owned by the U.S. 

government; 
• obligations of government-sponsored corporations which are, or may become, eligible as 

collateral for advances to member banks as determined by the board of governors of the Federal 
Reserve; 

• banker’s acceptances purchased on the secondary market rated with the highest short-term credit 
rating of any two Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations (NRSROs), at the time 
of purchase.  If the bankers acceptance is rated by more than two NRSROs, it must have the 
highest rating from all of the organizations; 

• commercial paper, provided that the OST adheres with policies and procedures of the State 
Investment Board regarding commercial paper (RCW 43.84.080(7)); 

• certificates of deposit with financial institutions qualified by the Washington Public Deposit 
Protection Commission; and, 

• obligations of the state of Washington or its political subdivisions. 
 
VI. Investment Restrictions 
 
To provide for the safety and liquidity of LGIP funds, the investment portfolio will be subject to the 
restrictions listed below. These represent minimum investment restrictions under this formal investment 
policy and there may be separate guidelines containing additional, more restrictive limitations for certain 
investment instruments.  All restrictions are based on a settlement date basis.  The investments of cash 
collateral and securities accepted as collateral by a securities lending agent are subject to the restrictions 
and limits of sections V and VI of this policy. 
 
A. Weighted Average Maturity (WAM) 
 
The weighted average maturity (WAM) of the portfolio will not exceed 90 days. For the purposes of 
calculating the WAM: 
 

• A variable rate security will be deemed to have a maturity equal to the period remaining to the 
next reset date, provided that on any reset date such security can be reasonably expected to have a 
market value that approximates its amortized cost; and 

• A floating rate security will be deemed to have a remaining maturity of one day, provided that at 
any time prior to maturity such security can reasonably be expected to have a market value that 
approximates its amortized cost. 

 
B. Maximum Final Maturity 
 
The maximum final maturity of any security will not exceed 397 days, with the following exceptions: 

• Securities utilized in repurchase agreements; 
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• A variable rate security which on any reset date can reasonably be expected to have a market 
value that approximates its amortized cost; and, 

• A floating rate security which at all times can reasonably be expected to have a market value that 
approximates its amortized cost. 

 
The maximum maturity of the variable rate and floating rate securities meeting the requirements listed 
above will not exceed 762 days. 
 
C. Percentage Limitations 
 
Cash raised as a result of securities lending or reverse repurchase agreement transactions will not increase 
the dollar amount of the following limitations. 
 

Government Securities 
 

Investments in government securities will not exceed the following percentages of the total daily 
portfolio balance at amortized cost: 

 
Floating and Variable Rate Notes (aggregate total)  50% 

 
Other Structured Notes       10% 

 
For the purposes of this policy the following definitions shall apply: 

 
Floating Rate Note:  securities which at all times can reasonably be expected to have a market 
value that approximates their amortized cost.  This would include those who reset based on 
indices such as Fed Funds or the prime lending rate.  Floating Rate Notes that reset based on any 
other index must be approved by either the state treasurer or the assistant state treasurer prior to 
purchase. 

 
Variable Rate Notes:  securities which on any reset date can reasonably be expected to have a 
market value that approximates their amortized cost.  This would include those who reset based 
on indices such as LIBOR or US Treasury Bills.  Variable Rate Notes that reset based on any 
other index must be approved by either the state treasurer or the assistant state treasurer prior to 
purchase. 
 
Other Structured Notes:  all other debt securities whose cash flow characteristics (coupon rate, 
redemption amount, or stated maturity) depend on one or more indices and which may have 
embedded forwards or options. 

• Structured notes whose cash flows can no longer fluctuate will not count against the 
10% limitation. 

 
Non-government Securities 

 
Investments in non-government securities will not exceed the following percentages of the total daily 
portfolio balance at amortized cost: 

 
  Bankers Acceptances  20%  

  Commercial Paper  25%  
  Certificates of Deposit  10% 
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The aggregate amount for Commercial Paper and Bankers Acceptances will not exceed 35% 
of the portfolio.  Additionally, individual issuers of commercial paper or bankers acceptances 
will be limited to no more than 5% of the portfolio. 

 
D. Repurchase and Reverse Repurchase Agreements 
 
Repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements will be subject to the following additional restrictions: 
 

• transactions will be conducted only with primary dealers, the state’s bank of record, or master 
custodial bank, and under the terms of a written master repurchase agreement approved by the 
Public Securities Association; 

• repurchase agreements with any single primary dealer or financial institution will not exceed 20% 
of the portfolio; 

• the weighted average maturity of repurchase agreements with any single primary dealer or 
financial institution will not exceed 30 days; 

• the maximum term of repurchase agreements will be 180 days; 
• the share of the portfolio allocated to repurchase agreements with maturities beyond 30 days will 

not exceed 30% of the total portfolio; 
• the maximum term of reverse repurchase agreements will be 90 days and must be matched to 

anticipated cash flows adequate to liquidate the transaction; and, 
• the maximum portion of the portfolio allocated to reverse repurchase agreements or engaged in a 

securities lending program will not exceed 30% of the total portfolio. 
 
Securities utilized in repurchase agreements will be subject to the following additional restrictions: 
 

• securities utilized in a repurchase agreement with a maturity date longer than seven days will be 
priced at least weekly; 

• all substitutions will be approved by the OST before the existing purchased security is released to 
the broker/dealer; 

• the market value, plus accrued income, of treasury, agency and money market securities utilized 
in repurchase agreements will be 102% of the value of the repurchase agreement; 

• the market value, plus accrued income, of mortgage-backed securities utilized in repurchase 
agreements with more than seven days remaining until maturity will be 105% of the value of the 
repurchase agreement; 

• collateralized mortgage obligation (CMO) securities utilized in repurchase agreements must pass 
the Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council (FFIEC) test, or will not exceed a 
volatility rating of V-5 by Fitch Investor Services, or a similar rating of a nationally recognized 
rating agency; and, 

• only securities authorized in statute for the investment of public funds will be utilized in 
repurchase agreements. 

 
Additional operating guidelines will provide details relating to the frequency of collateral pricing, 
collateral substitutions, and margin calls. 
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VII. Professional Services 
 
The State Treasurer may contract for professional services as necessary for the efficient management of 
investments. 
 
A. Appointment of Master Custodian 
 
The State Treasurer may select one or more firms to provide the state with master custodial services.  
Master custodial services will include, but not be limited to: 
 

• executing transactions involving all securities held in custody, including on-line security clearing, 
settlement of securities on a delivery-versus-payment basis (DVP), and settlement of physically-
held securities; 

• providing regular reports on the activity and value of the securities in custody; and, 
• providing for the safekeeping of all documents and financial instruments physically held in 

custody. 
 
B. Appointment of Securities Lending Agent 
 
The State Treasurer may select one or more firms to provide securities lending management services. 
Securities lending services will include, but not be limited to: 
 

• ensuring all loans of coupon-bearing securities are supported by collateral valued at not less than 
102% of market value of the securities, including accrued income;   

• ensuring all loans of non coupon-bearing securities supported by cash collateral, shall not be 
valued at less than 102% of market value, but not to exceed par; 

• ensuring all loans of non coupon-bearing securities supported by non-cash collateral, shall not be 
valued at less than 102% of market value; 

• ensuring the average maturity of securities on loan and of the securities purchased are for 14 days 
or less; 

• ensuring that the investment of cash collateral be only in securities authorized in this policy, and 
that the restrictions on investments found in sections V and VI of this policy also apply to 
investments made by a securities lending agent; 

• providing next day liquidity for all securities on loan; and,  
• providing monthly accounting, performance, compliance, and management reports. 

 
The services of a master custodian and securities lending agent will be obtained through an evaluation of 
competitive proposals submitted in response to a regularly issued request for proposals. 
 
Securities purchased by the office are to be held by the master custodian, acting as an independent third 
party, in its safekeeping or trust department. 
 
Collateral is to be similarly held or held by an independent third party with whom the office has a current 
master repurchase agreement. 
 
All securities transactions are to be conducted on a DVP basis only, and a trade confirm/safekeeping 
receipt is to be provided to the Treasurer’s Office. 
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VIII. Advisory Committee 
 
The State Treasurer created the LGIP Advisory Committee to provide advice on the operation of the pool.  
Of the twelve committee members, all of whom are active LGIP participants, eight members are 
appointed by participant associations, and four members are appointed by the State Treasurer.  The LGIP 
Advisory Committee will meet quarterly or at the discretion of the State Treasurer. 
 
IX. Internal Controls 
 
The State Treasurer will maintain internal controls to protect against the loss of public funds arising from 
negligence, theft or misuse. These controls will include, but not be limited to: 
 

• the use of third party custody and safekeeping; 
• the execution of all securities transactions on a DVP basis; 
• the clear delegation of investment authority; 
• the separation of transaction authority from record keeping; 
• the use of objective criteria in selecting financial institutions and dealers authorized to provide 

investment services to the state; and, 
• the use of objective criteria in awarding investment purchases and sales to authorized financial 

institutions and dealers. 
 
Daily reports monitoring investment operations to ensure compliance with the terms of this policy will be 
produced and provided to staff responsible for oversight of the LGIP. 
 
X. External Controls 
 
As prescribed by RCW 43.09.050, the state auditor will “audit the accounts” and “inspect the books” of 
the State Treasurer to determine the compliance of investment activities with state statutes and this policy.   
In addition, the LGIP will contract, through the state auditor’s office, for an outside independent audit of 
LGIP financial statements. 
 
The market value of the portfolio will be calculated monthly by the master custodian or by an 
independent pricing service under contract with the State Treasurer’s Office. 
 
This policy will be reviewed/revised at least annually.  The State Treasurer will formally approve any 
changes to this policy after consultation with the LGIP Advisory Committee. 
 
XI. Reporting 

 
In accordance with Washington Administrative Code 210-01-110, each pool participant will be provided 
a monthly statement of account.  In accordance with RCW 43.250.080, the State Treasurer will submit an 
annual summary of LGIP activity to the governor, the state auditor, and the Joint Legislative Audit and 
Review Committee. 
 
The State Treasurer will prepare semi-annual reports summarizing investment activity and performance of 
the portfolio.  Reports will be distributed to state officials and agencies as appropriate and will be readily 
available upon request.  The reports will include: 
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• purchases and sales of investments; 
• investment income received; 
• realized securities gains and losses; 
• weighted average maturity of the portfolio; 
• portfolio balances, stated at both amortized cost and market value; 
• portfolio yields; and, 
• portfolio performance compared to the iMoneyNet, Inc. Government Only/Institutional Only 

Index to be used as a benchmark. 
 
Results comparing LGIP performance to the benchmark will be provided to LGIP participants at least 
quarterly. 

   

   
  Approved by James L. McIntire, State Treasurer   Date 

 
Effective Date:  April 17, 2009 
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CHAPTER 43.250 RCW 
INVESTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FUNDS 

 
 
Sections 
43.250.010 Purpose. 
43.250.020 Definitions. 
43.250.030 Public funds investment account. 
43.250.040 Authority of local government official to place funds in the public funds investment 

account--Investment of funds by state treasurer--Degree of judgment and care required 
43.250.050 Employment of personnel. 
43.250.060 Investment pool--Generally. 
43.250.070 Investment pool--Separate accounts for participants--Monthly status report. 
43.250.080 Annual summary of activity. 
43.250.090 Administration of chapter--Rules. 
 
Notes: 
Investment accounting:  RCW 43.33A.180. 
 
 
RCW 43.250.010 Purpose.  
The purpose of this chapter is to enable political subdivisions, community and technical college districts, 
the state board for community and technical colleges as established in chapter 28B.50 RCW, and public 
four-year institutions of higher education to participate with the state in providing maximum opportunities 
for the investment of surplus public funds consistent with the safety and protection of such funds.  The 
legislature finds and declares that the public interest is found in providing maximum prudent investment 
of surplus funds, thereby reducing the need for additional taxation.  The legislature also recognizes that 
not all political subdivisions are able to maximize the return on their temporary surplus funds.  The 
legislature therefore provides in this chapter a mechanism whereby political subdivisions, community and 
technical colleges, the state board for community and technical colleges, and public four-year institutions 
of higher education may, at their option, utilize the resources of the state treasurer's office to maximize 
the potential of surplus funds while ensuring the safety of public funds. 
 
[2001 c 31 § 1; 1996 c 268 § 1; 1986 c 294 § 1.] 
 
RCW 43.250.020 Definitions. 
Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, the definitions in this section shall apply throughout this 
chapter. 
 
 (1) "Public funds investment account" or "investment pool" means the aggregate of all funds as 
defined in subsection (5) of this section that are placed in the custody of the state treasurer for investment 
and reinvestment. 
 (2) "Political subdivision" means any county, city, town, municipal corporation, political 
subdivision, or special purpose taxing district in the state. 
 (3) "Local government official" means any officer or employee of a political subdivision who has 
been designated by statute or by local charter, ordinance, or resolution as the officer having the authority 
to invest the funds of the political subdivision.  However, the county treasurer shall be deemed the only 
local government official for all political subdivisions for which the county treasurer has exclusive 
statutory authority to invest the funds thereof. 
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 (4) "Financial officer" means the board-appointed treasurer of a community or technical college 
district, the state board for community and technical colleges, or a public four-year institution of higher 
education. 
 (5) "Funds" means: 
 (a) Public funds under the control of or in the custody of any local government official or local 
funds, as defined by the office of financial management publication "Policies, Regulations and 
Procedures," under the control of or in the custody of a financial officer by virtue of the official's 
authority that are not immediately required to meet current demands; 
 (b) State funds deposited in the investment pool by the state treasurer that are the proceeds of 
bonds, notes, or other evidences of indebtedness authorized by the state finance committee under chapter 
39.42 RCW or payments pursuant to financing contracts under chapter 39.94 RCW, when the investments 
are made in order to comply with the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 
 
[2001 c 31 § 2; 1996 c 268 § 2; 1990 c 106 § 1; 1986 c 294 § 2.] 
 
RCW 43.250.030 Public funds investment account. 
There is created a trust fund to be known as the public funds investment account.  The account is to be 
separately accounted for and invested by the state treasurer.  All moneys remitted under this chapter shall 
be deposited in this account.  All earnings on any balances in the public funds investment account, less 
moneys for administration pursuant to RCW 43.250.060, shall be credited to the public funds investment 
account. 
 
[1991 sp.s. c. 13 § 86; 1990 c. 106 § 2; 1986 c. 294 § 3.] 
 
Notes:  

Effective dates--Severability--1991 sp.s. c. 13:  See notes following RCW 18.08.240. 
 
RCW 43.250.040 Authority of official to place funds in the public funds investment account--
Investment of funds by state treasurer--Degree of judgment and care required. 
If authorized by statute, local ordinance, or resolution, a local government official or financial officer or 
his or her designee may place funds into the public funds investment account for investment and 
reinvestment by the state treasurer in those securities and investments set forth in RCW 43.84.080 and 
chapter 39.58 RCW.  The state treasurer shall invest the funds in such manner as to effectively maximize 
the yield to the investment pool.  In investing and reinvesting moneys in the public funds investment 
account and in acquiring, retaining, managing, and disposing of investments of the investment pool, there 
shall be exercised the judgment and care under the circumstances then prevailing which persons of 
prudence, discretion, and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not in regard to 
speculation but in regard to the permanent disposition of the funds considering the probable income as 
well as the probable safety of the capital. 
 
[2001 c 31 § 3; 1996 c 268 § 3; 1986 c 294 § 4.] 
 
RCW 43.250.050 Employment of personnel. 
The state treasurer’s office is authorized to employ such personnel as are necessary to administer the 
public funds investment account.  The bond of the state treasurer as required by law shall be made to 
include the faithful performance of all functions relating to the investment pool. 
 
[1986 c. 294 § 5.] 
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RCW 43.250.060 Investment pool--Generally.  
The state treasurer shall by rule prescribe the time periods for investments in the investment pool and the 
procedure for withdrawal of funds from the investment pool.  The state treasurer shall promulgate such 
other rules as are deemed necessary for the efficient operation of the investment pool.  The rules shall also 
provide for the administrative expenses of the investment pool, including repayment of the initial 
administrative costs financed out of the appropriation included in chapter 294, Laws of 1986, to be paid 
from the pool’s earnings and for the interest earnings in excess of the expenses to be credited or paid to 
participants in the pool.  The state treasurer may deduct the amounts necessary to reimburse the 
treasurer’s office for the actual expenses the office incurs and to repay any funds appropriated and 
expended for the initial administrative costs of the pool.  Any credits or payments to the participants shall 
be calculated and made in a manner which equitably reflects the differing amounts of the participants’ 
respective deposits in the investment pool fund and the differing period of time for which the amounts 
were placed in the investment pool. 
 
[1990 c. 106 § 3; 1986 c. 294 § 6.]  
 
RCW 43.250.070 Investment pool--Separate accounts for participants--Monthly status report. 
The state treasurer shall keep a separate account for each participant having funds in the investment pool.  
Each separate account shall record the individual amounts deposited in the investment pool, the date of 
withdrawals, and the earnings credited or paid.  The state treasurer shall report monthly the status of the 
respective account to each participant having funds in the pool during the previous month. 
 
[1990 c. 106 § 4; 1986 c. 294 § 7.] 
 
RCW 43.250.080 Annual summary of activity. 
At the end of each fiscal year, the state treasurer shall submit to the governor, the state auditor, and the 
joint legislative audit and review committee a summary of the activity of the investment pool.  The 
summary shall indicate the quantity of funds deposited; the earnings of the pool; the investments 
purchased, sold, or exchanged; the administrative expenses of the investment pool; and such other 
information as the state treasurer deems relevant. 
 
[1996 c 288 § 48; 1986 c. 294 § 8.] 
 
RCW 43.250.090 Administration of chapter--Rules. 
The state finance committee shall administer this chapter and adopt appropriate rules.   
 
[1986 c. 294 § 9.] 
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CHAPTER 210-01 WAC 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POOL 

 
 
WAC 
210-01-010 Promulgation. 
210-01-020 Definitions. 
210-01-030 Local government ordinance or resolution. 
210-01-040 Proper adoption and filing of local government ordinance or resolution. 
210-01-050 State treasurer’s liability. 
210-01-060 Deposit and withdrawal of funds. 
210-01-070 Transaction limitation. 
210-01-080 Deposit procedures. 
210-01-090 Withdrawal procedures. 
210-01-100 Interest earnings credit. 
210-01-110 Reporting requirements. 
210-01-120 Administrative fees. 
210-01-130 Portfolio management. 
 
 
WAC 210-01-010 Promulgation. 

The state finance committee, after due and proper notice, and pursuant to the provisions of 
chapter 294, Laws of 1986, hereby adopts and promulgates the following rules and regulations, effective 
July 1, 1986. 
 

[Statutory Authority:  1986 c 294. 86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), §210-01-010, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-020 Definitions. 

Unless the context requires otherwise: 
(1) “Local government investment pool” or “pool” means the aggregate of all funds from political 

subdivisions that are placed in the custody of the state treasurer for investment and reinvestment. 
(2) “Pool participant” means any county, city, town, municipal corporation, political subdivision, 

community and technical college district, the state board for community and technical colleges, or other 
entities in this state as may be designated by statute. 

(3) “Local government official” means any officer or employee of political subdivision who has 
been designated by statute or by local charter, ordinance, or resolution as the officer having the authority 
to invest the funds of the political subdivision. 

(4) “Financial officer” means the board-appointed treasurer of a community or technical college 
district or the state board for community and technical colleges. 

(5) “Funds” means public funds under the control of or in the custody of any local government 
official or local funds, as defined by the office of financial management publication “Policies, 
Regulations and Procedures,” under the control of or in the custody of a financial officer by virtue of the 
official’s or financial officer’s authority that are not immediately required to meet current demands. 

(6) “Financial institution” means a  public depositary defined in RCW 39.58.010. 
 

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 43.250 RCW and RCW 43.250.090. 98-24-060, § 210-01-020, filed 11/30/98, 
effective 12/31/98. Statutory Authority: 43.250.090, 43.250.010, [43.250].020 and [43.250].040. 96-18-029, § 210-
01-020, filed 8/28/96, effective 9/28/96.  Statutory Authority: 1986 c 294. 86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-
01-020, filed 6/19/86.] 
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WAC 210-01-030 Local government ordinance or resolution. 
All government entities participating in the local government investment pool will file with the 

state treasurer a certified copy of an ordinance or resolution containing the following: 
(1) Name and address of entity. 
(2) A statement that the governmental entity agrees to deposit or withdraw funds in the local 

government investment pool in accordance with the provisions of the Washington Administrative Code 
for the purpose of investment as stated therein. 

(3) The names and titles of the officials authorized by this ordinance or resolution to order the 
deposit or withdrawal of funds in the local government investment pool.  No more than two signatures are 
necessary for this purpose. 
 

[Statutory Authority: Chapter 43.250.090, 43.250.010, [43.250].020 and [43.250].040, 96-18-029, § 210-010-030, 
filed 8/28/96, effective 9/28/96. Statutory Authority: 1986 c 294.  86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-030, 
filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-040 Proper adoption and filing of local government ordinance or resolution. 

It shall be the responsibility of local government officials to properly execute and file the 
resolution or ordinance, described in WAC 210-01-030 with the state treasurer.  The state treasurer shall 
not allow participation in the local government investment pool unless such resolution or ordinance has 
been filed with the office of state treasurer. 
 

[Statutory Authority: 1986 c 294. 86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-040, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-050 State treasurer’s liability. 

The state treasurer shall not be liable for any damages resulting from misfeasance, malfeasance, 
nonfeasance, or defalcation on the part of local government officials. 
 

[Statutory Authority:  1986 c 294.  86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-050, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-060 Deposit and withdrawal of funds. 

The minimum transaction size will be at least five thousand dollars. 
 

[Statutory Authority: 1986 c 294.  86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-060, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-070 Transaction limitation. 

Each pool participant shall be limited to one transaction per business day.  This may be either a 
deposit to or a withdrawal from the pool. 
 

[Statutory Authority:  1986 c 294.  86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-070, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-080 Deposit procedures. 

To ensure same day credit, a pool participant must inform the office of the state treasurer of any 
deposit over one million dollars no later than 9 a.m. on the same day the deposit is made. Deposits for one 
million dollars or less can be requested at any time prior to 10 a.m. on the day of deposit.  

For all other deposits over one million dollars that are requested prior to 10 a.m., a pool 
participant may receive same day credit at the discretion of the office of the state treasurer, taking into 
account when notification is received, the amount of the deposit, or any other factor that may affect the 
office of the state treasurer’s ability to accommodate the requested deposit. 

All deposits will be made by electronic funds transfer to an account designated by the state 
treasurer.  It is the responsibility of each pool participant to pay any bank charges associated with such 
electronic transfers to the office of the state treasurer.  Failure to wire funds by a pool participant (after 
notification to the state treasurer of an intended transfer) will result in a bank overdraft in the state 
treasurer’s bank account.  Bank penalties for overdrafts will be assessed to those pool participants 
responsible for the overdraft. 
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[Statutory Authority: RCW 43.250.090. 09-14-025, § 210-01-080, filed 6/23/09, effective 7/24/09. Statutory 
Authority: Chapter 43.250 RCW and RCW 43.250.090. 98-24-060, § 210-01-080, filed 11/30/98, effective 
12/31/98.  Statutory Authority:  1986 c 294.  86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-080, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-090 Withdrawal procedures. 

A pool participant, in order to withdraw funds from the pool, must notify the office of the state 
treasurer of any withdrawal over one million dollars no later than 9 a.m. on the same day the withdrawal 
is made. Withdrawals for one million dollars or less can be requested at any time prior to 10 a.m. on the 
day of withdrawal.  

For all other withdrawals over one million dollars that are requested prior to 10 a.m., a pool 
participant may receive such withdrawal on the same day it is requested at the discretion of the office of 
the state treasurer, taking into account when the request is received, the amount of the requested 
withdrawal, or any other factor that may affect the office of the state treasurer’s ability to accommodate 
the requested withdrawal. 

Each local government entity participating in the pool shall file with the state treasurer a letter 
designating the financial institution at which funds withdrawn from the pool shall be deposited. This letter 
shall contain the name of the financial institution, location of the financial institution, account number to 
which funds will be deposited and account name. This letter shall be signed by local officials authorized 
to receive and disburse funds, as described in WAC 210-01-030. Disbursements from the pool will be by 
electronic funds transfer. Failure of the state treasurer to wire funds to a pool participant (after proper 
notification to the state treasurer to disburse funds to a pool participant) may result in a bank overdraft in 
the pool participant's bank account. The state treasurer will reimburse pool participants for such bank 
overdraft penalties charged to the pool participant's bank account. 
 

[Statutory Authority: RCW 43.250.090. 09-14-025, § 210-01-090, filed 6/23/09, effective 7/24/09. Statutory 
Authority: Chapter 43.250 RCW and RCW 43.250.090. 98-24-060, § 210-01-090, filed 11/30/98, effective 
12/31/98. Statutory Authority: 1986 c 294. 86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-090, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-100 Interest earnings credit. 

Interest earnings on funds deposited in the local government investment pool will be credited to 
each pool participant’s account in the pool on the last day of the month in which the interest income was 
earned.  These funds may be left on deposit and earn interest at the discretion of each pool participant. 
 

[Statutory Authority:  1986 c 294.  86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639) § 210-01-100, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-110 Reporting requirements. 

The state treasurer will provide to each pool participant a statement showing that participant’s 
beginning balance, deposits, withdrawals, administrative charges, earnings rate, earnings and ending 
balance for the calendar month. 
 

[Statutory Authority: 1986 c 294. 86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-110, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-120 Administrative deductions. 

As authorized in RCW 43.250.060, the state treasurer will require reimbursement for the 
administration and recovery of costs associated with the operation of the local government investment 
pool. The deduction for the amount to reimburse the office of the state treasurer will be based on the 
average daily balance of the funds deposited in the pool. Each participant will reimburse based upon its 
share of the total pool's assets. The deduction will be expressed as a percentage of the average daily funds 
on deposit in the pool for a specified period. This reimbursement will be deducted from each participants 
earnings prior to the credit of those earnings. The administrative deduction will be adjusted to reflect 
actual experience.  
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[Statutory Authority: Chapter 43.250 RCW and RCW 43.250.090. 00-07-003, § 210-01-120, filed 3/2/00, effective 
4/2/00. Statutory Authority: RCW 43.250.090, 43.250.010, [43.250].020 and [43.250].040. 96-18-029, § 210-01-
120, filed 8/28/96, effective 9/28/96. Statutory Authority: 1986 c 294. 86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-
120, filed 6/19/86.] 
 
WAC 210-01-130 Portfolio management. 

The state treasurer shall have sole responsibility in the setting of investment strategy for the local 
government investment pool.  Any investments made hereunder shall be made with the exercise of that 
degree of judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, which men of prudence, discretion, 
and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for speculation but for investment, 
considering the probable income to be derived. 
 

[Statutory Authority:  1986 c 294.  86-14-002 (Resolution No. 639), § 210-01-130, filed 6/19/86.] 
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TABLE 3 
DISTRIBUTION BY SECURITY TYPE 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(expressed in thousands, except percentages) 

 
 
 

Investment Type Amount   % Amount   % Amount   % Amount   % Amount   %
Certificates of Deposit 38,000$       0.4% 229,000$     2.6% 646,350$     9.2% 255,350$     4.1% 188,500$     3.5%
Interest Bearing Bank Deposits 728,893 8.1% 302,774 3.5% 381,110 5.5% 378,726 6.0% 674,006 12.7%
Negotiable Order of Withdrawal Accounts 97,435 1.1% 1,105,436 12.7% ….……..  ……..  …….…..  ……..  …….…..  ……..  
Repurchase Agreements 2,600,000 28.9% …….…..  ……..  215,768 3.1% 3,820,672 60.8% 3,280,925 61.7%
U.S. Agency Securities 5,082,699 56.5% 4,123,550 47.5% 5,624,473 80.6% 1,486,788 23.7% 1,115,036 20.9%
U.S. Treasury Securities 449,640 5.0% 2,922,171 33.7% ….……..  ……..  149,795 2.4% 19,919 0.4%
Securities Lending Investments …..…….  ……..  ….……..  ……..  113,595 1.6% 91,105 1.4% 44,790 0.8%
Securities Purchased But Not Settled ….……..  ……..  …….…..  ……..  …….…..  ……..  98,770 1.6% ….……..  ……..  

Total 8,996,667$  100.0% 8,682,931$  100.0% 6,981,296$  100.0% 6,281,206$  100.0% 5,323,176$  100.0%

Investment Type Amount   % Amount   % Amount   % Amount   % Amount   %
Certificates of Deposit 143,250$     2.8% 105,000$     1.9% 110,150$     2.0% 144,050$     2.3% 124,900$     2.3%
Interest Bearing Bank Deposits 429,234 8.4% 39,820 0.7% 267,236 4.9% ….……..  ……..  …….…..  ……..  
Negotiable Order of Withdrawal Accounts …….…..  ……..  …….…..  ……..  …….…..  ……..  ….……..  ……..  ………...  ……..  
Repurchase Agreements 1,566,853 30.8% 683,906 12.0% 903,626 16.4% 458,043 7.4% 349,858 6.4%
U.S. Agency Securities 2,769,258 54.5% 3,763,313 66.1% 3,665,154 66.4% 3,270,990 52.7% 3,914,423 71.3%
U.S. Treasury Securities 49,766 1.0% 351,151 6.2% 228,209 4.1% 1,597,798 25.8% 731,377 13.3%
Securities Lending Investments 80,899 1.6% 298,799 5.2% 143,941 2.6% 683,155 11.0% 311,052 5.6%
Securities Purchased But Not Settled 43,661 0.9% 449,477 7.9% 199,679 3.6% 50,934 0.8% 59,469 1.1%

Total 5,082,921$  100.0% 5,691,466$  100.0% 5,517,995$  100.0% 6,204,970$  100.0% 5,491,079$  100.0%

6/30/2010 6/30/2009 6/30/2008 6/30/2007 6/30/2006

6/30/2005 6/30/2004 6/30/2003 6/30/2002 6/30/2001
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TABLE 4 
OWNERSHIP ANALYSIS AS A PERCENT OF TOTAL BALANCES 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(expressed in thousands, except percentages) 

 
 
 

Participant Amount   % Amount   % Amount   % Amount   % Amount   %
Bond Accounts 647,402$     7.2% 374,999$     4.4% 277,300$     4.0% 401,273$     6.6% 301,473$     5.7%
Cities & Towns 2,081,657 23.1% 2,030,971 23.9% 2,013,555 29.3% 1,857,247 30.4% 1,628,605 30.8%
Counties 4,486,720 49.9% 4,321,316 50.9% 3,133,787 45.5% 2,595,477 42.5% 2,334,879 44.1%
Public Colleges & Universities 359,692 4.0% 272,964 3.2% 169,256 2.5% 177,720 2.9% 139,018 2.6%
Special Districts 1,420,901 15.8% 1,489,755 17.6% 1,290,384 18.7% 1,079,027 17.6% 885,888 16.8%

Total 8,996,372$  100.0% 8,490,005$  100.0% 6,884,282$  100.0% 6,110,744$  100.0% 5,289,863$  100.0%

Participant Amount   % Amount   % Amount   % Amount   % Amount   %
Bond Accounts 660,347$     13.3% 267,938$     5.4% 248,104$     4.8% 251,916$     4.5% 250,740$     4.9%
Cities & Towns 1,391,925 28.0% 1,462,142 29.6% 1,640,629 31.7% 1,781,677 32.0% 1,746,689 34.0%
Counties 2,048,362 41.3% 2,378,004 48.1% 2,424,550 46.8% 2,697,407 48.4% 2,271,089 44.3%
Public Colleges & Universities 130,063 2.6% 124,094 2.5% 113,665 2.2% 120,255 2.2% 57,091 1.1%
Special Districts 735,283 14.8% 714,100 14.4% 750,546 14.5% 721,291 12.9% 806,449 15.7%

Total 4,965,980$  100.0% 4,946,278$  100.0% 5,177,494$  100.0% 5,572,546$  100.0% 5,132,058$  100.0%

6/30/2005 6/30/2004 6/30/2003 6/30/2002 6/30/2001

6/30/2010 6/30/2009 6/30/2008 6/30/2007 6/30/2006
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AVERAGE INVESTED BALANCES 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(expressed in millions) 
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PORTFOLIO YIELD PERCENTAGE 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
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NET INVESTMENT INCOME 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(expressed in millions) 
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LGIP versus iMoneyNet, Inc 
  
 

 

1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 7Yrs 10 Yrs

Compounded Annual Yield (%)
LGIP 0.364% 2.010% 3.094% 2.669% 2.860%
iMoneyNet 0.027% 1.314% 2.488% 2.112% 2.318%

Cumulative Yield (%)
LGIP 0.364% 6.152% 16.457% 20.247% 32.572%
iMoneyNet 0.027% 3.993% 13.076% 15.753% 25.758%
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